its consolidated subsidiaries subsequent to the going-private transaction, referred to as the successor periods (with our
company referred to as the Successor entity during such periods). Included in the results for the successor periods is
the impact of purchase accounting adjustments, primarily related to deferred revenue, and an increase in amortization
expense for intangible assets.

- 103 -

Edgar Filing: EMC CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 222

Table of Contents

The following tables provide unaudited pro forma results of operations for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2014 as if
the going-private transaction had occurred at the beginning of the fiscal year ended January 31, 2014. The impact of
the fair value adjustments related to deferred revenue and intangible assets and the impact of interest expense on
borrowings are the primary items impacting comparability between the Fiscal 2014 predecessor and successor periods.

As Reported

Successor Predecessor Subtotal Adjustments
Pro

Forma

October 29,
2013 through
January 31,

2014

February 2,
2013 through
October 28,

2013

Fiscal
Year
Ended

January 31,
2014

Going-
private

transaction Notes

Fiscal
Year
Ended

January 31,
2014

(in millions)
Net revenue:
Products $ 11,253 $ 32,786 $ 44,039 $ (35) (1)(2) $ 44,004
Services, including software
related 2,822 9,516 12,338 (763) (2) 11,575

Total net revenue 14,075 42,302 56,377 (798) 55,579

Cost of net revenue:
Products 10,695 28,150 38,845 25 (1)(3)(4)(6) 38,870
Services, including software
related 1,987 6,161 8,148 (131) (3)(4)(5)(9) 8,017

Total cost of net revenue 12,682 34,311 46,993 (106) 46,887

Gross margin 1,393 7,991 9,384 (692) 8,692

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative 2,863 6,528 9,391 822 (3)(4)(6) 10,213
Research, development, and
engineering 328 945 1,273 3 (3)(4) 1,276

Total operating expenses 3,191 7,473 10,664 825 11,489

Operating income (loss) (1,798) 518 (1,280) (1,517) (2,797)
Interest and other, net (204) (198) (402) (470) (7)(10) (872)

Income before income taxes (2,002) 320 (1,682) (1,987) (3,669)
Income tax provision
(benefit) (390) 413 23 (368) (8) (345)

Net income (loss) $ (1,612) $ (93) $ (1,705) $ (1,619) $ (3,324)

Edgar Filing: EMC CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 223

(1) Reflects the impact on the products net revenue and cost of net revenue as if the purchase accounting was applied
to financing receivables as of the first day in the period. The adjustment reflects amortization of the financing
receivables fair value adjustment over the three year weighted average useful life of the loan portfolio.

(2) Reflects the decrease in products and services net revenue to illustrate the effects of the going-private transaction.
The adjustment represents the amortization of the deferred revenue fair value adjustment over the estimated

[…]

primarily attributable to an increase in operating income. See ��Dell�s Going-Private Transaction� above for more
information about pro forma Fiscal 2014.

Product and Services Business Units

Fiscal 2016 compared to Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2015 compared to Pro Forma Fiscal 2014

Recognition of Dell�s Going-Private Transaction for Product and Services Business Units

In analyzing results of operations for Product and Services Business Units, we have presented �Fiscal 2015 compared
to pro forma Fiscal 2014.� The impact of purchase accounting and intangibles amortization associated with the
going-private transaction are recorded at the corporate level and not recorded within the business units. As a result, the
comparability of business unit results across the fiscal periods being analyzed in this management�s discussion and
analysis are not affected by the going-private transaction and related accounting impacts.

Successor Predecessor Subtotal Adjustments
Pro

Forma
October 29,

2013
through

January 31,
2014

February 2,
2013

through
October 28,

2013

Fiscal
Year
Ended

January 31,
2014

Going-
Private

Transaction

Fiscal
Year
Ended

January 31,
2014

(in millions)
Consolidated net revenue:
Client Solutions $ 9,839 $ 28,101 $ 37,940 $ �  $ 37,940
Enterprise Solutions Group 3,500 10,875 14,375 �  14,375
Dell Software Group 360 951 1,311 �  1,311
Dell Services 739 2,219 2,958 �  2,958

Segment net revenue $ 14,438 $ 42,146 $ 56,584 $ �  56,584
Corporate (a) 61 156 217 �  217
Impact of purchase accounting (b) (424) �  (424) (798) (1,222)

Total $ 14,075 $ 42,302 $ 56,377 $ (798) $ 55,579

Consolidated operating income:
Client Solutions $ 289 $ 1,070 $ 1,359 $ �  $ 1,359
Enterprise Solutions Group 270 867 1,137 �  1,137
Dell Software Group (52) (196) (248) �  (248)
Dell Services 2 (44) (42) �  (42)

Segment operating income 509 1,697 2,206 �  2,206
Impact of purchase accounting (b) (1,252) �  (1,252) (868) (2,120)

Edgar Filing: EMC CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 241

Amortization of intangible assets (584) (594) (1,178) (1,155) (2,333)
Corporate (a) 102 �  102 185 287
Other (c) (573) (585) (1,158) 321 (837)

Total $ (1,798) $ 518 $ (1,280) $ (1,517) $ (2,797)

(a) Corporate primarily consists of unallocated transactions and certain security offerings.
(b) Impact of purchase accounting in the successor periods represents the non-cash purchase accounting adjustments

related to the going-private transaction.
(c) Other costs include severance, facility, acquisition, and compensation expenses and costs related to the

going-private transaction.

- 113 -

Edgar Filing: EMC CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 242

Table of Contents

Client Solutions:

The following table presents revenue and operating income attributable to Client Solutions for the respective periods: